

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No.459/2023
CrIM No. 858/2023

Tanveer Ahmed

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. M. Tariq Mughal, Advocate.

V/s

UT of Jammu and Kashmir & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through :-

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

ORDER

22.05.2023

The petitioner through the medium of this petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C seeks quashment of FIR No.35/2023 for the commission of offence punishable under Section 353, 352 IPC, registered with Police Station Gool, Ramban, asserting that the Police has registered the case against the petitioner due to some enmity with him.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents in the main petition as well as in CrIM, returnable within four weeks. Requisite steps to effect service upon the respondents be taken within one week.

List on **12.07.2023**.

Meanwhile, the investigation in the matter shall go ahead however, if it leads to a chargesheet, the same shall not be laid in the Court without permission of this Court.

**(MA CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE**

Jammu:
22.05.2023
Surinder